
 
Terazije 23, 11000 Beograd, Yugoslavia 
tel: 011/3020-804, 011/3020-803 faks: 011/3020-881 

According to the Article 38. of Privatization Law (<<Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>>, number 38/2001), as well as 
Article 5. of the Decree on Sale of Capital and/or Property by Public Auction (Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia>> no. 

45/2001) the Privatization Agency of the Republic of Serbia herby publishes:  
:

PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT for participation in the public 
auction

 

Information about PUBLIC AUCTION:
 

The price for the auction documentation for each enterprise is 
30.000 din, which should be paid after receiving invoice from  the 
Privatization Agency. 
Purchase of auction documentation is obligatory for those wishing 
to participate in the auction. After presenting evidence of payment 
and signing a Confidentiality Agreement, the auction 
documentation can be collected on business days from 10:00 to 
17:00 from 31.03.2003. until 22.04. 2003 from: The Privatization 
Agency , Terazije 23/V, room number 511.  
Deadline for submitting of applications is 23.04.2003. till 17.00. 
Completed application forms for participation in the auction, 
which are included in the auction documentation, together with 
signed sale and purchase agreement and evidence of payment of 
the deposit are submitted in envelope clearly marked on the 
outside: 

” APPLICATION FOR PARTICIPATION ON PUBLIC AUCTION 300403” 
Privatization Agency, Auction Center, Terazije 23/V, 11000 
Beograd. APPLICATIONS THAT SHOW THE NAME OF THE COMPANY 
TO BE PRIVATIZED OR THE FULL AUCTION SALE CODE ON THE 
OUTSIDE OF THE ENVELOPE MAY BE REJECTED. 
The auction will take place on 30.04.2003.  
at: University of Nis, Main hall – ground floor, Univerzitetski trg 2, 
Nis. Registrations of the participant will take place on 30.04.2003. 
at the same address from 09.00 until 10.50 Means of payment: 
domestic currency, foreign convertible currency, bonds issued to 
individuals who are the citizens of the Republic of Serbia, against 
unpaid household foreign exchange savings with maturity not 
longer then capital sale day (30.04.2003.). If a participant applies 
only for second auction payment can be made with bonds issued 
to individuals who are the citizens of the      

Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange 
savings regardless of maturity date. 
If participant applies only for second auction, deposit can be paid 
with bonds issued to individuals who are the citizens of the 
Republic of Serbia, against unpaid household foreign exchange 
savings with maturity not longer then capital sale day 
(30.04.2003.). Deposit for participation at the public auction will 
be returned 15 days after the auction. 
The Agency holds the right to change the auction or deadline date 
for applications if need occurs and informs interested parties. Site 
visits may be arranged with the Privatization Agency after signing 
the Confidentiality Agreement (Phone number: + 381 (11) 3020-
804; 011/3020-803 Fax: +381 (11) 3020-881. Visits may take 
place from 31.03.2003 until 22.04.2003. 

 
* Total estimated value of capital being privatized and expressed in EURO has been calculated using the official exchange rate as at 21.02.2003 
** Total operating revenues and expenditures for 2000. and 2001. and expressed in EURO have been calculated using the average real exchange rate  for the two years respectively (2000. and 2001.). 

Short description of the public auction procedure:
 
Sale of capital by Public Auction is performed by the Auction
commission that is chosen by the Privatization Agency.
Supervision of the Auction, registration of the participants,
declaring of the unsuccessful auction, signing of the auction
minutes is done by the Commission which is also involved in other
activities concerning the auction in accordance with the law.
Conditions for starting of public auction are fulfilled if at least one
person has acquired the status of participant and if this person or
his/hers duly authorized representative are present. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Auctioneer will open the first auction at the time settled for its 
opening where means of payment can be cash and matured 
foreign exchange household saving bonds. If on the first auction 
more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer announces the 

starting price and each following increase.  If after invitations for 
acceptance of new announced price no bidder raise his/her hand, 
the auctioneer announces the end of the auction with the hit of 
the hammer. The sale price will be the highest offered price and 
the winner will be the bidder who accepted it. If after the third 
announcement of the starting price no interest is shown, 
auctioneer declares first auction unsuccessful with the hit of the 
hammer and starts second bidding where means of payment can 
be in foreign exchange household savings bonds of any maturity. 
Participants will be bidders applied for the second auction and 
from the previous auction if it was unsuccessful. If on the second 
auction more then one bidder participates, the auctioneer 
announces starting price and each following increase. If after third 

announcement no interest is shown, auctioneer announces the 
end of the auction with the hit of the hammer. The sale price will 
be the highest offered price and winner will be the bidder who 
accepted it. If after the third announcement for acceptance of the 
new starting price there were no interested bidders, the auction is 
declared unsuccessful and participant forfeit their deposits.  When 
on the second auction only one bidder participates, he is invited to 
accept starting price for three times. If he accepts starting price he 
is declared a buyer where starting price is sale price. If he refuses 
the starting price, the auction is declared unsuccessful and he 
forfeits his deposit.  

. 



 
1) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for agricultural production and cooperation with full liability «MASURICA », SURDULICA 

Auction sale code: 300403-0418p 
ID number:06154565 
Core activity: Husbandry 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 37.333.000 Din  or *581.023 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.867.000 Din or 29.051 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.733.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 2.683.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Potato floor warehouse (836), 2. Agricultural purchasing center (664), 
3. Saw mill (563), 4. Agricultural purchasing center (436), 5. Agricultural 
purchasing center (233) 
 

B) Equipment: 
 
1) Computer with printer (Pack. Epson) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

4.544.000 
7.217.000 

89.980 
142.911 

1.557.000 
8.388.000 

26.169 
140.980 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Beech trunks and timber, 2) Growing of crops and seedlings, vegetables and horticulture 
Number of employees: 68; of which with University degree:6 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Socially owned enterprise for retail trade with mixed goods   «TRGOKOP» , DIMITROVGRAD 

Auction sale code: 300403-0464p 
ID number:07172745 
Core activity: Production of tools 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 4.491.000 or *72.917 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 449.000 or 7.289 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 898.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 678.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Shop «Cuj petao» (30), 2. Shop «Solidarnost» (48), 3. Shed – garage 
(24), 4. Management building (120), 5. Shop Samoposluga (111) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Thermal furnace, 2) Vertical freezer, 3) Truck (Furgon 80/2ADF), 4) Truck 508-0-3600 
(Zastava), 5) Vehicle (Lada Samara) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year: 2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

14.444.000 
16.070.000 

286.020 
318.218 

28.271.000 
31.297.000 

475.159 
526.018 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Retail sale of goods 
Number of employees: 70; of which with University degree: 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : Socially owned enterprise for retail and wholesale production   «INOS VARVARIN» , VARVARIN 

Auction sale code: 300403-0466p 
ID number:07176759 
Core activity: Production of non woven textile and accessories 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 41.802.000 or *650.581 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 2.090.000 or 32.529 EUR  
Starting auction price 4.180.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.918.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building with hall (2534), 2. Raw materials warehouse 
(1138), 3. Warehouse for finished products (1724), 4. Accessory 
warehouse (2448), 5. Hall, warehouse and sorting department (3944), 6. 
Boiler room building and power supply station (248)  
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Rajs «Mondial» (Italian machine(, 2) Rajs «Deloko Vilani», 3) Bundle press, 4) Machine for 
combing out of waste (italian), 5) Harrow machine «Befema» (Poland) 

C) Land (m2):   
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

8.628.000 
9.977.000 

170.851 
197.564 

10.004.000 
18.311.000 

168.140 
307.758 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Sorted products, 2) Tear products, 3) Harrow products, 4) Refined products, 5) Garnish products 
Number of employees: 12; of which with University degree: 2 

 
 
 
 
 

4) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for installation and repair of heating «GREJANJE», NIS 

Auction sale code: 300403-0492p 
ID number:07349572 
Core activity: Installation of pipes 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 5.978.000 Din  or *93.037 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 299.000 Din or 4.652 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 598.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 762.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building – offices (63), 2. Management building – 
workshops (148), 3. Building – floor-office (37), 4. Sheet metal workshop 
(37), 5. Asphalt plateau (90) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Telephone set (Panasonic), 2) Computer (JPC), 3) Passenger vehicle (Lada Samara), 4) Computer 
(PC 286), 5) Wleding machine (Iskra Kranj) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year: 2000.  2001.  
Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

9.354.000 
10.610.000 

185.228 
210.099 

12.086.000 
13.763.000 

203.133 
231.319 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Installation of pipes 
Number of employees: 41; of which with University degree:2 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

5) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned restaurant management and tourist enterprise «SRBIJA», ZAJECAR 

Auction sale code: 300403-0494p 
ID number:07189451 
Core activity: Hotels and motels with restuarants 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 51.011.000 Din  or *793.892EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 2.551.000 Din or 39.695 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 5.101.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 5.695.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Hotel «Srbija» (5760), 2. Restaurant «Sumadija» (172), 3. Restaurant – 
Konak «Hajduk Veljko» (265), 4. Bar «Kraljevica» (41), 5. Bar «Lovac» 
(133), 6. Express restaurant (605), 7. Zelengora (99) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Restaurant tables, 2) Garden tables, 3) Restaurant chairs, 4) Garden chairs 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

18.403.000 
19.627.000 

364.416 
388.653 

29.438.000 
35.490.000 

494.773 
596.491 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Restaurant services 
Number of employees: 156; of which with University degree:0 

 
                                    6) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture and sale of brake lining, links, technical textile and gaskets 

«FIAZ p.p » , CICEVAC 

Auction sale code: 300403-0503p 
ID number:07010717 
Core activity: Manufacture of absbestos products and similar 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 146.831.000 or *2.285.172 EUR  
That is 69.398 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 8.800.000 or 136.956 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 17.600.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 26.827.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Friction manufacture hall (7296), 2. Spinning manufacture hall (2897), 
3. Weaving manufacture hall (1660), 4. Old processing hall (1630), 5. 
Management building (1436) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Brake lining line, 2) Brake lining line, 3) Disc plates line, 4) Yarn production line, 5) Line for 
production of wovens, 6) Line for production of fabrics and stripes, 7) Line for production of anti 
friction products, 8) Gaskets lins 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (1268) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

167.570.000 
121.738.000 

3.318.218 
2.410.653 

217.148.000 
185.690.000 

3.649.669 
3.120.945 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Brake lining, 2) Gaskets lining, 3) Disc plates, 4) Anti friztion products (slides, movable pedestals), 5) Textile production (yarn, fabrics 
and stripes, ready wear), 6) Gaskets (soft, hard, flat, others) 
Number of employees: 619; of which with University degree: 19 

 



 
                                    7) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise «POLIMERMER », LESKOVAC 

Auction sale code: 300403-0507p 
ID number:17120107 
Core activity: Manufacture of concrete products 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 20.663.000 Din  or *321.579 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.033.000 Din or 16.079 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 2.066.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 2.659.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 

1. New management building (1700), 2. Old management building (500), 
3. New manufacture hall (3300), 4. Old manufacture hall I (1600), 5. Old 
manufacture hall II (1600) 

B) Equipment: 
 
1) Vertical lathe (Karusel), 2. Grinding machine (MANO 100), 3) Horizontal drilling- grinding 
machines (BORVERK), 4) Grinding machine for manufacture of spindles (VANDERER), 5) Machine for 
manufacture of internal and external cogs (LORENC) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

5.981.000 
7.169.000 

118.436 
141.960 

7.068.000 
8.955.000 

118.794 
150.509 

D) Most important products/services: Block for building, 2) Window shelves made of poly marble 
Number of employees: 39; of which with University degree:3 

  
 

                                    8) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of machines and equipment «MASINOTEKS », LESKOVAC 

Auction sale code: 300403-0508p 
ID number:07204884 
Core activity: Other machines for universal use 
 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 37.405.000 Din  or *582.146 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.870.000 Din or 29.107 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 3.741.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.556.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 

A) Buildings – (m2): 

1. New management building (1700), 2. Old management building (500), 
3. New manufacture hall (3300), 4. Old manufacture hall I (1600), 5. Old 
manufacture hall II (1600) 

 
B) Equipment: 
 
 
1) Line for producing of blocks, 2) Manual block producing machines, 3) Mould 40x20x15, 4) 
Loading shovel (120SRD) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

6.289.000 
7.634.000 

124.535 
151.168 

5.816.000 
12.458.000 

97.751 
209.385 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Line for processing of green peas and string beans, 2) Line for filling of compote, 3) Line for root and potato like vegetables, 4) Line 
for processing of pepper, 5)Line for mush fruits and marmalades 
Number of employees: 106; of which with University degree:7 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

                                    9) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise «PEKARA », DIMITROVGRAD 

Auction sale code: 300403-0511p 
ID number:07401744 
Core activity: Manufacture of bread and baked goods 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 24.033.000 Din  or *374.034 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 1.202.000 Din or 18.702 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 2.403.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 7.342.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Bakery hall –production (478), 2. Flour warehouse (88), 3. Garage 
building (68), 4. Shop «Ishrana» (50), 5. Shop «Buducnost» (64), 6. Shop 
«Mladost» (50), 7. Shop «Izbor» (42), 8. Shop «Mlekoprodukt» (42), 9. 
Shop «1.Maj» (58), 10. Shop «Ateks» (112) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Two level baking furnace, 2) Thermo furnace, quartz furnaces, 3) Equipment for preparation of 
dough (62-70) 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (725) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

24.661.000 
23.754.000 

488.337 
470.376 

44.625.000 
48.830.000 

750.025 
820.700 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Wheat bread, 2) Ordinary baked products, 3) Filled baked products 
Number of employees: 76; of which with University degree:0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

10) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned hotel and restaurant management enterprise «REMIZIJANA», BELA PALANKA 

Auction sale code: 300403-0600 
ID number:073556692 
Core activity: Hotels and motels with restuarants 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 2.107.000 Din  or *32.789 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 211.000 Din or 3.279 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 421.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 255.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Hotel «Esperanto» (1326), 2. Building «Remizijana» (994) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Blinds, 2) Wooden chairs (Ukras), 3) Laundry machine (Elin), 4) Boiler pump (Sever) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

6.376.000 
6.500.000 

126.257 
128.713 

9.018.000 
9.808.000 

151.568 
164.846 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Retail sale of goods in hotel shops,  2) Accommodation in hotels, 3) Leasing of restaurant space 
Number of employees: 45; of which with University degree:0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned restaurant management and tourist enterprise «INEKS KRAJINA», NEGOTIN 

Auction sale code: 300403-0601 
ID number:07129637 
Core activity: Bars 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 108.875.000 Din  or *1.694.454 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 10.888.000 Din or 169.445 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 21.775.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 6.811.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Old part of the hotel (3600), 2. Annex (3600), 3. Coffee bar (9650, 4. 
Management  building (546), 5. Warehouse of food (308) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Computers with accessories (Pentium 2), 2) TV sets (19 pieces), 3) Truck (TAM 75), 4) Vehicles 
(Suzuki Swift) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

12.959.000 
16.198.0000 

256.614 
320.752 

19.889.000 
34.059.000 

334.280 
572.439 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Restaurant management and tourism 
Number of employees: 154; of which with University degree:3 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

12) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned restaurant management and tourist enterprise «UGOSTITELJSTVO-RTANJ», BOLJEVAC 

Auction sale code: 300403-0602 
ID number:17041177 
Core activity: Restaurants  

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 5.323.000 Din  or *82.847 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 532.000 Din or 8.285 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.065.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 771.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Restaurant (221), 2. Communal feeding restaurant (118), 3. Building – 
bar (72), 4. Warehouse building (63) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Black chair, 2) Chairs PVC, 3) Passenger vehicle (Lada) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

4.334.000 
4.932.000 

85.822 
97.663 

5.706.000 
7.987.000 

95.902 
134.240 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Restaurant  management services 
Number of employees: 43; of which with University degree:0 

 
 
 
 

13) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for manufacture of leather accessories and fur «KOZARA», DIMITROVGRAD 

Auction sale code: 300403-0603 
ID number:07133251 
Core activity: Manufacture of leather accessories and fur 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 6.915.000 Din  or *107.627 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 692.000 Din or 10.763 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.383.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 3.029.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Manufacturing hall (1563), 2. Crude oil storage (129), 3. Management 
building (272), 4. Lime storage (311), 5. Laboratory (32), 6. Power supply 
station (21) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Stretching machine, 2) Bakel, 3) Fur iron, 4) Hydraulic press 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (19615) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

6.073.000 
7.590.000 

120.257 
150.297 

2.917.000 
8.821.000 

49.027 
148.257 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Lamb fur 
Number of employees: 78; of which with University degree:2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

14) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise industry of construction material «MORAVA», ZITKOVAC 

Auction sale code: 300403-0604 
ID number:07107064 
Core activity: Manufacture of bricks and clay roof tiles 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 8.659.000 Din  or *134.766 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 866.000 Din or 13.477 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.732.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 2.184.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Machine hall (932), 2. Dryer «Keller» (1129), 3. Tunnel furnace with 
hall (1604), 4. Management building with restaurant (445), 5. Plant for 
manufacturing of gravel blocks 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Crude oil station equipment (Keller), 2) Trunk shaped handler SA I (Dalit Daruvar), 3) Electric 
engines (Koncar), 4) Tunnel furnace with equipment («Keller», Cer), 5) Mills 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development (109727) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

34.225.000 
34.248.000 

677.723 
678.178 

55.547.000 
57.263.000 

933.594 
962.436 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Hollow thermal block -4, 2) Hollow thermal block – 5, 3) Chimney blocks , 4) Putty block – 5, 5) Assembling block - monta 
Number of employees: 120; of which with University degree:3 

 
 
 
 

15) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise with full liability «NARASS grupa», SURDULICA 

Auction sale code: 300403-0605 
ID number:07252374 
Core activity: Manufacture of clothes 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 7.572.000 Din  or *117.842 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 757.000 Din or 11.784 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.514.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 1.217.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Factory building (586), 2. Building-warehouse, chamber (350), 3. 
Surdulica plant (119), 4. Coal warehouse (85), 5. Doorman's booth (24) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Looms, 2) Sewing machines, 3) Iberdek, 4) Tailoring knife 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

2.798.000 
4.774.000 

55.406 
94.535 

11.659.000 
14.314.000 

195.956 
240.580 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Knitted fabrics, 2) Textile, 3) Mattresses (services), 4) Textile (services)  
Number of employees: 23; of which with University degree:0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

16) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise «ELNOS KOMERC», BOR 

Auction sale code: 300403-0606 
ID number:17018957 
Core activity: Wholesale of various machines 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 7.679.000 Din  or *119.513 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 768.000 Din or 11.951 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 1.536.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 2.125.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Office premises (136), 2. Apartment in Bor (24) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Passenger vehicle (Suzuki), 2) Passenger vehicle (Golf), 3) Computer (3) (PC Pentium II), 4) Printer 
(HP 1100 a) 

C) Land (m2):    
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

56.102.000 
58.843.000 

1.110.931 
1.165.208 

93.577.000 
101.805.000 

1.572.776 
1.711.066 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Wholesale trading of mixed goods 
Number of employees: 73; of which with University degree:4 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: Socially owned enterprise for producing and processing of meat and meat products «AGROEKSPORT TOPLICA», DOLJEVAC 

Auction sale code: 300403-0607 
ID number:07267029 
Core activity: Producing and processing of poultry 

Total estimated value of the capital sale : 285.000 Din  or *4.438 EUR  
That is 70 % of the total capital of the enterprise.  
Deposit for participation in the auction is: 29.000 Din or 444 EUR  
Starting auction price is: 57.000 Din  
Minimum investment in enterprise to be privatized: 193.000 Din. 

Most important assets of the enterprise: 
A) Buildings – (m2): 
1. Management building and garage (1100). 2. Warehouse building 1 
(62), 3. Building of central warehouse (200), 4. Slaughter house and 
section for cattle (1897), 5. Warehouse building 2 (172) 
 

B) Equipment: 
1) Refrigerating engine 

C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (41659) 
Financial information for year:  2000.  2001.  

Shown in: Din **EURO Din **EURO 
Total operating revenues 
Total operating expenditures 

567.000 
1.240.000 

11.228 
24.554 

563.000 
1.555.000 

9.463 
26.135 

D) Most important products/services: 1) Services – slaughtering of cattle, 2) Goods 
Number of employees: 36; of which with University degree:0 

 


	Information about PUBLIC AUCTION:
	* Total estimated value of capital being privatized and expressed in EURO has been calculated using the official exchange rate as at 21.02.2003
	Short description of the public auction procedure:
	1\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	2\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	3\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized : 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	4\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	5\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	6\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (1268)



	Din
	Din
	7\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	1. New management building (1700), 2. Old management building (500), 3. New manufacture hall (3300), 4. Old manufacture hall I (1600), 5. Old manufacture hall II (1600)
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	8\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	A\) Buildings – \(m2\):
	1. New management building (1700), 2. Old management building (500), 3. New manufacture hall (3300), 4. Old manufacture hall I (1600), 5. Old manufacture hall II (1600)
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	9\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: S
	
	
	C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (725)



	Din
	Din
	10\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	11\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	12\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	13\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (19615)



	Din
	Din
	14\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):   Land for development (109727)



	Din
	Din
	15\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	16\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):



	Din
	Din
	17\) Basic data on enterprise to be privatized: 
	
	
	C) Land (m2):   Land for development: (41659)



	Din
	Din

